third party developer) the PV project combined returns fall short of investment expectations

– This does not mean that  PV portfolio will not work for the City, but it does mean that additional analysis is
required to develop implementation strategies with higher probability of success

> Additional considerations for implementation will be discussed that may improve
project economics

> Please note as we review returns that there is additional value to the project as a
hedge / stabilization mechanism against increasing energy costs from traditional
sources

26

Madison PV Assessment Model
Development of Preliminary Project
Pro Forma Financial Model

Project Viability Indicators – Base Case
Net Present Value ($)   (6,044,943)
   Discount rate  / Hurdle Rate(%) 8.0%
After Tax IRR with Exit Multiplier (%) 3.21%

Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Performance – Single Site Example
> Unfortunately, at this large City site, the sensitivity analysis indicates that even

substantial increases in the project revenues / savings through an increased balanced
electricity rate and significant decreases in the project’s capital costs would likely not
derivate to a successful project (positive NPV / IRR over the hurdle rate of 8%)
– In this view, favorable economics are not realized until power rates are inflated by 30-50%

AND capital expenditures are reduced by 10-25% from Base Case assumptions, with an
assumed LLC entity structure

27

Madison PV Assessment Model
Development of Preliminary Project
Pro Forma Financial Model

-10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%
4.28% 0.0683$   0.0759$   0.0835$   0.0910$   0.0986$   0.1062$   0.1138$

+25% 4,202,014$ 1.65% 2.61% 3.49% 4.24% 4.73% 5.18% 5.77%
+20% 4,033,933$ 1.95% 2.92% 3.80% 4.51% 5.01% 5.48% 5.94%
+15% 3,865,853$ 2.26% 3.24% 4.12% 4.66% 5.17% 5.81% 6.27%
+10% 3,697,772$ 2.59% 3.59% 4.41% 4.97% 5.49% 6.00% 6.48%
+5% 3,529,692$ 2.95% 3.95% 4.58% 5.15% 5.85% 6.37% 6.86%
Base 3,361,611$ 3.32% 4.28% 4.91% 5.51% 6.08% 6.61% 7.28%
-5% 3,193,531$ 3.72% 4.62% 5.13% 5.75% 6.49% 7.04% 7.56%

-10% 3,025,450$ 4.12% 4.85% 5.52% 6.17% 6.78% 7.34% 8.04%
-15% 2,857,369$ 4.49% 5.10% 5.81% 6.48% 7.26% 7.84% 8.38%
-20% 2,689,289$ 4.76% 5.54% 6.29% 6.98% 7.62% 8.40% 8.95%
-25% 2,521,208$ 5.21% 5.89% 6.66% 7.37% 8.20% 8.82% 9.38%

Balanced Electricity Rate

C
ap

Ex

Sensitivity Analysis of Financial Performance
> It is important to note that this one-time look is not an indicator of actual financial

performance or actual probability of success.
> Additional due diligence, vetting of project assumptions, and other strategic planning

that is natural for the next phase of project work could very well lead to more
favorable (and certainly more knowable / better understood) project economics.

> The important thing to note at this juncture is that the users of the model have the full
capability to run various scenarios to help determine what does make sense and how